development of our business and, therefore, do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination relating to our
dividend policy will be made at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on a number of factors, including future earnings, capital
requirements, financial condition and future prospects and other factors the board of directors may deem relevant. Under the terms of our senior secured
revolving credit facility with Wells Fargo Bank, NA, we are prohibited from declaring or paying any cash dividends on our common stock. The Inseego
Indenture will also contain covenants restricting our and our subsidiaries’ ability to pay cash dividends on our common stock.

38

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2016 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted
basis assuming all of the Novatel Wireless Notes are exchanged pursuant to the exchange offer and consent solicitation.

The following table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes, which are incorporated by reference
into this prospectus. See “Where You Can Find More Information.”

September 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 17,165   $ 17,165

Long-term debt:
Revolving Credit Facility(1)   $ —   $ —
Principal Amount of Novatel Wireless Notes(2)   120,000   —
Principal Amount of Inseego Notes(3)   —   120,000

Total long-term debt   120,000   120,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —
Common stock   54   54
Additional paid-in capital(2)(3)(4)   506,141   506,141
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,868)   (1,868)
Accumulated deficit(4)   (496,623)   (496,623)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Inseego Corp.   7,704   7,704
Noncontrolling interests   55   55

Total stockholders’ equity(2)(3)(4)   7,759   7,759

Total capitalization   $ 127,759   $ 127,759

(1) As of September 30, 2016, there was no outstanding balance under our revolving credit facility.
(2) As of September 30, 2016, the book value of the Novatel Wireless Notes was $88.8 million, which is shown net of a discount related to the embedded

conversion feature that was bifurcated and separately recorded as a component in equity on the balance sheet. The debt discount is amortized to interest
expense over the term of the Novatel Wireless Notes resulting in accretion in the net book value of the Novatel Wireless Notes to their face value at
maturity. The total unamortized debt discount and debt issuance costs as of September 30, 2016 was $31.2 million. The amounts shown above for